TOWNSHIP OF RESERVE ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ORDINANCE NO. <u>699</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF RESERVE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, ACCEPTING THE DEDICATION OF CERTAIN STREETS LOCATED WITHIN THE JOSEPH HARTLE PLAN OF LOTS P.B.V. 24, PG. 180, SITUATE IN THE TOWNSHIP OF RESERVE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve has heretofore accepted for recording purposes the dedication and acceptance Penny Lane, a.k.a Hartle Street, and Arlington Street a.k.a.Short Lane and Short Street as shown on the Joseph Hartle Plan of Lots recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania at P.B.V. 24, PG. 180; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve finds that it in the best interests of the Township to accept the dedication of Penny Lane, a.k.a Hartle Street, and Arlington Street a.k.a.Short Lane and Short Street as more particularly set forth in the Right-of-Way Exhibit dated January 30, 2024 which is attached hereto as Exhibit 'A' and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained and Enacted by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve, as follows:

- 1. The Board of Commissioners of the Township of Reserve hereby accepts the dedication of the streets listed in the Right-of-Way Exhibit dated January 30, 2024 which is attached hereto as Exhibit 'A' of this Ordinance.
- 2. The said Right-of-Way Exhibit for the dedication and acceptance will be recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Allegheny County, Pennsylvania.
- 3. The proper officials of the Township of Reserve are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to effectuate the purpose of this Ordinance.
- 4. The recitals set forth in the beginning of this Ordinance are incorporated by reference herein and shall be treated as if they had been restated in full in this portion of the Ordinance.
- 5. All Ordinances and parts of Ordinances inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance are hereby repealed; provided, however, that such repeats shall be only to the extent of such inconsistence, and in all other respects, this Ordinance shall be cumulative with the other Ordinances regulating and governing the subject matter covered by this Ordinance.
- 6. If any section or provision or parts thereof in this Ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such validity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the validity of the Ordinance as a whole or any other section or provision or part thereof.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this	day of, 2024.	
ATTEST:	TOWNSHIP OF RESERVE	
Jan Kowalski, CPA Township Manager	By: Ron Neurohr, President Board of Commissioners	

7.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required.

